
Attachment 2



Updated 
Attachments B 
and C on 
April 2, 2019

joanna.anderson
Highlight









































AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE WASHINGTON 
METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, 
VIRGINIA FOR THE FUNDING OF THE POTOMAC YARD STATION PROJECT 

Attachment B 

PROJECT BUDGET 

Attached 04/02/19 
per Section 1.1.2 of 
this Agreement.



POTOMAC YARD STATION

PROJECT BUDGET

Sep-18
BUDGET DESCRIPTION

BY MAJOR Estimated
COST ITEMS Budget

Contract 1 - Design/Build Contract $213,700,000
  Guideway and Track Elements $0
  Stations, Stops, Terminals $0
  Support Facilties Yards, Shops, Admin. Bldgs. $0
  Sitework and Special Conditions $0
  Systems $0
Contract 2 - Fare Collection Equipment $3,500,000

$3,500,000

Art-In-Transit $250,000
  Artist $245,000
  Miscellaneous AIT Costs $5,000
Utilities $600,000
  Dominion Work Authorization $150,000
  Washington Gas Work Authorization $0
  Water & Sewer Work Authorization $150,000
  Verizon Work Authorization $150,000
  Miscellaneous Utlities $150,000
Design & Engineering Services $15,858,012
  Concept Phase (P2d) $348,920
  Surveying $140,896
  EIS Task I $323,630
  EIS Task II $530,000
  EIS Task III $2,376,415
  EIS Task III Extra Work #1 $460,523
  EIS Task III Extra Work #2 $118,706
  EIS Task III Extra Work #3 $275,000
  EIS Task III Extra Work #4 $600,000
  EIS Task IV $39,986
  Financial Analysis Task I $54,655
  Financial Analysis Task II $24,226
  Financial Analysis Task III $46,754
  AECOM Task Mgmt. $23,114
  Expense Distribution $3,573
  Preliminary Engineering/Contract Pkg. Prep. $2,400,000
  Train Control $550,000
  Construction Support Services $7,500,000

Attached 04/02/19 per Section 
1.1.2 of this Agreement.



  Safety & Security $19,086
  Consultant Fees $22,528
WMATA Proj. Mgmt. $11,600,000
  Project Management $9,100,000
  Project Adm. Fee $2,500,000
Real Estate $6,150,000
  Appraisal & Title/Settlement Services $100,000
  Property Survery & Legal Documents $250,000
  Property Acquisition $5,800,000
  Potomac Greens Roundabout $500,000
  Old Town Greens Tennis Courts (5 years) $300,000
  Parking Lot/Laydown Area (5 years) $5,000,000

Information Technology $3,700,000
  Hardware $2,100,000
  Software $1,100,000
  ESS $500,000
Miscellaneous $1,125,000
  CSX Flagperson $500,000
  Field Office Support $125,000
  Task Order Contract $500,000

Contingency $33,516,988
  Contract #1 (7.5% of award amount) $16,027,500
  Contract #2 (5% of award amount) $175,000
  Project $17,314,488
Total $290,000,000

Attached 04/02/19 
per Section 1.1.2 
of this Agreement.



AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA 
TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND THE CITY OF ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA FOR THE FUNDING OF THE 
POTOMAC YARD STATION PROJECT

Attachment C

PROJECT SCHEDULE 

NTP =  Notice to Proceed: ____________________
cds = Calendar Days

a. Milestone 1: Development Special Use Permit (DSUP) submittal to city of Alexandria.
NTP+30 cds

b. Milestone 2: DSUP approval by city of Alexandria. NTP+200 cds

c. Milestone 3: Construction Access and Trailers: Complete required demolition of Old
Town Greens Park and construction access preparation including construction fencing and
gates, erection of Design Builder and WMATA Construction Trailers (Field Office) and
parking lot, construction access pedestrian bridge, and all temporary utilities that will be
required for the Construction Trailers.  NTP+330 cds

d. Milestone 4: Approvals and Permits: Complete design and permitting required to obtain
City of Alexandria Site Plan approvals and associated permits, including the issuance of
Certificate of Appropriateness and Building Permits - Complete all jurisdictional approval
processes including but not limited to the receipt of Final Site Plan Approval from the City
of Alexandria, and Board of Architectural Review approvals, as well as all appropriate
approvals and permits from the City of Alexandria, National Park Service, and the Corp of
Engineers required to construct the Potomac Yard Metrorail Station. NTP+ 575 cds

e. Milestone 5: Complete Communication and IT Rooms and Systems Facilities:–
Complete construction of all required communications and IT rooms.  The rooms shall be
complete and securable, with HVAC, plywood backboard installation on walls, and static
resistant flooring, fiber and copper backbone installation and testing and made ready for
WMATA installation of IT equipment.  All wiring, cables and/or fiber optic lines and
appurtenances shall be installed, tested, and commissioned, Permanent Power for the
station shall be completed and connected to the communications and IT Rooms. NTP+
1100 cds

f. Milestone #6: Complete IT Equipment Installation: WMATA will complete installation and
testing of all required IT equipment for the station.  NTP + 1130 cds

g. Milestone 7: Complete Preparation for Double Cross-Over Installation and Track Cut-
Over:  Complete Station Platforms, Station Structures adjacent to and over the new IB and
OB tracks, new IB and OB tracks to clearance points outside of the existing fence line and
the Tie Breaker/Train Control rooms and their associated equipment.  Obtain Safety
Certification for facilities and systems associated with the operation of WMATA trains
through the station. This milestone must be attained prior to the commencement of the
two-week, two-track shutdown in July/August of 2021.  NTP+ 1160 cds

h. Milestone #8: Readiness for Installation of Fare Collection Equipment: Complete
installation of the kiosk, ductwork and paver tile for the installation of fare gates and
vending machines by a follow-on contractor.  NTP + 1250 cds

i. Milestone #9: Final Station Completion- Complete work necessary to obtain Safety
Certification which will allow the station to be opened for public use (i.e. Revenue Service).
Complete work necessary to obtain third-party approvals (such as, but not limited to,
elevators/escalators, fire/life/safety systems, etc.).  All O&M submittals have been
approved, all O&M training has been performed and all spare parts have been delivered to
WMATA.  NTP+ 1280 cds.

September 24, 2018

Updated 04/02/19 with 
NTP Date.  No other 
timeframes were changed.


	[http][OYPMX2C70HSW5P][][v][012819 Updated Attachments to].pdf
	attachments.pdf
	PY Metro Amended and Restated Funding Agreement FINALv2.docx
	PYMS_Funding Agreement_Attachment A_Project Scope of Work
	PYMS_Funding Agreement_Attachment B_Project Budget
	PYMS_Funding Agreement_Attachment C_Project Schedule





